
 

EAST AYRSHIRE LICENSING BOARD 

 

Minute of the Meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held within The Council Chambers, 

Council Headquarters, London Road, Kilmarnock on Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 10am. 

 

 

SEDERUNT: Councillor T Cook (Chair), Councillor J Campbell, Councillor L Jones, 

Councillor J Knapp, Councillor G Mair, Councillor M Pirie and Councillor S 

Primrose. 

 

ATTENDING : Mr S McCall (Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board), Chief Inspector Cairns 

and Sergeant Griffiths (Police Scotland), Mrs C McEwan (Licensing Standards 

Officer), Mrs P Duncan and Ms S Duncan (Licensing Board Administrators). 

 

APOLOGIES  : Councillor E Cowan, Councillor J McGhee and Councillor H Ross. 

 

 

1.  SEDERUNT 

 

Noted. 

   

 

2.  MINUTE OF MEETING 

 

The Minute of the meeting of East Ayrshire Licensing Board held on 13 December 2016 

was approved and noted. 

 
 

2.  REVIEW OF PERSONAL LICENCE 

 

3.1   Review of personal licence for Anne Marie Dean, 15 Playingfield Crescent, 

Crosshouse following receipt of a Notice of Conviction in terms of Section 83(4)(b) 

of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

   The Depute Clerk reported that Anne Marie Dean had been convicted of a 

relevant offence in terms of the Act. The Chief Constable, Police Scotland, had 

confirmed Ms Dean’s conviction and accordingly, a personal licence review was 

required. 

 

   Ms Dean appeared before the Board and stated that, due to her mother being ill 

and in hospital at the time of receipt of the letter advising of the review hearing, 

she had not realised that she could be represented at the hearing. 

 

   In the circumstances, The Depute Clerk asked if Ms Dean wished to continue 

with the review hearing or if she wished the hearing to be continued to the next 

meeting of the Board to allow for representation.  Ms Dean confirmed that she 

wished the hearing to continue. 

 

The Depute Clerk confirmed that Ms Dean had no preliminary matters to raise 

and the hearing proceeded in accordance with the agreed procedure for 

hearings. 

 

Chief Inspector Cairns reported that Anne Marie Dean was convicted at 

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court on 16 December 2016 of 2 offences in terms of the 

Social Security Administration Act 1992, Section 111A(1A).   At that time the 
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Court imposed a Community Payback Order, unpaid work/activities for a 

period of 280 hours, to be completed within 6 months and Restriction of Liberty 

Order for 3 months in respect of both charges. 

 

The circumstances surrounding the first offence are that between 20 October 

2010 and 1 April 2014, both dates inclusive at 20 Jeffrey Street, Kilmarnock, 55 

Treeswoodhead Road, Kilmarnock, 17 Grange Street, Kilmarnock and 

elsewhere, Anne Marie Dean knowingly failed to give prompt notification in the 

prescribed manner to officals of DWP the prescribed person, of a change of 

circumstances which she knew affected her entitlement to benefit or other 

payment of advantage namely Employment Support Allowance (Income Based), 

as defined in the aftermentioned Act, in that she failed to declare she was living 

with her partner and she did thereby obtain £6668.69 of said benefit to which 

she was not entitled, contrary to the Social Security Administration Act 1992 

Section 111A(1A) as amended. 

 

The circumstances surrounding the second offence are that between 21 May 

2014 and 3 March 2015, both dates inclusive, at 20 Jeffrey Street, Kilmarnock, 

55 Treeswoodhead Road, Kilmarnock, 17 Grange Street, Kilmarnock and 

elsewhere, Anne Marie Dean knowingly failed to give prompt notification in the 

prescribed manner to officials of DWP the prescribed person, of a change of 

circumstances which she knew affected her entitlement to benefit or other 

payment of advantage namely Employment Support Allowance (Income Based), 

as defined in the aftermentioned Act, in that she failed to declare she was living 

with her partner and did thereby obtain £4170.45 of said benefit to which she 

was not entitled to, contrary to the Social Security Administration Act 1992 

Section 111A(1A) as amended.  

 

Addressing the convictions, Ms Dean explained that her partner had only lived 

with her occasionally but had used her address.   She accepted the convictions 

and advised that she was paying the money back. 

 

The Depute Clerk reminded Members of the options available to the Board if 

they found the grounds for review to be established and asked Ms Dean if she 

wished to address the Board on this matter. 

 

Ms Dean stated that not having a Personal Licence would restrict work available 

to her. 

 

Chief Inspector Cairns had no questions for Ms Dean. 

 

Councillor Mair asked where Ms Dean was carrying out the 280 hour unpaid 

work imposed by the Court.  Ms Dean advised that she worked every Monday, 

Tuesday and Wednesday with Barnardos. 

 

Councillor Cook asked if Ms Dean was currently employed.    Ms Dean advised 

that the Restriction of Liberty Order limited her ability to work, however she 

used to work at Bridges Bar in Crosshouse, which was currently closed for 

refurbishment.  Ms Dean hoped that, once Bridges Bar re-opened, she would be 

re-employed. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked if Ms Dean’s mother was still in hospital.  Ms Dean 

advised that she had been released from hospital two weeks ago. 

 

There being no further questions, both parties were given the opportunity to 

sum up. 
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Chief Inspector Cairns had nothing to add to his earlier submission. 

 

Ms Dean stated that losing her Personal Licence would restrict her ability to 

work. 

 

The Board adjourned to consider the matter. 

 

Upon returning the Chair stressed the seriousness of the offence and moved that 

the Personal Licence be endorsed.    This was seconded by Councillor Knapp.   

The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

 

3.2   Review of personal licence for Anthony Smith, 10D Springhill Place, Kilmarnock 

following receipt of a Notice of Conviction in terms of Section 83(4)(b) of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 

 

   The Depute Clerk reported that Anthony Smith had been convicted of a relevant 

offence in terms of the Act. The Chief Constable, Police Scotland, had confirmed 

Mr Smith’s conviction and accordingly, a personal licence review was required. 

 

   Mr Smith was present at the Board Meeting. 

 

   Councillor Campbell declared an interest and left the meeting. 

 

The Depute Clerk confirmed that Mr Smith had no preliminary matters to raise 

and the hearing proceeded in accordance with the agreed procedure for 

hearings.  

 

Chief Inspector Cairns reported that Anthony Smith was convicted at 

Kilmarnock Sheriff Court on 15 December 2016 of an offence in terms of the 

Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010, Section 38(1) and fined 

£300. 

 

The circumstances surrounding the offence are that on 20 November 2016 at 

Bonnyton Road, Kilmarnock, Antony Smith behaved in a threatening or abusive 

manner which was likely to cause a reasonable person to suffer fear or alarm in 

that he did shout, swear and refuse to co-operate with police officers, contrary to 

Section 38(1) of the Criminal Justice and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2010. 

 

Mr Smith had no questions for Chief Inspector Cairns. 

 

Addressing the conviction, Mr Smith advised that he had been upset at the time 

of the offence as his stepson had been lying on the road with a serious injury.  He 

stated that his actions had been out of character. 

 

Councillor Cook asked if Mr Smith was currently employed. 

 

Mr Smith advised that he worked at Memory Lane in Kilmarnock. 

 

There being no further questions, both parties were given the opportunity to 

sum up. 

 

Neither party had anything to add to their earlier submissions. 

 

The Board adjourned to consider the matter. 
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The Chair expressed his concern at Mr Smith’s failure to co-operate with the 

Police and moved that his Personal Licence be endorsed.   This was seconded by 

Councillor Jones.    The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

Councillor Campbell returned to the meeting. 

 

  

3.  REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE 

 

4.1   Review of premises licence for premises at:- 

    Asda Store, 10 Queens Drive, Kilmarnock; and  

   Asda Store, Townhead Street, Cumnock 

   following receipt of a notice in terms of Section 44 of the Licensing (Scotland) Act, 

2005 from the Agents for the Licence Holders. 

 

The Depute Clerk reminded Members of the terms of Section 44 of the Licensing 

(Scotland) Act 2005, where a Licensing Board receives notification of a 

conviction from a licence holder, the Board must make a premises licence review 

proposal in respect of the premises licence.  

 

The Depute Clerk reported that Asda Stores Limited were convicted on 4 

November 2016 at Uxbridge Magistrates Court of 4 offences in terms of the 

Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and fined £664,000, to pay 

costs of £7,559.24, pay compensation of £500 and ordered to pay a statutory 

surcharge of £120 in respect of all four charges. 

 

The circumstances surrounding Charge 1, are that on 09/09/2015 at 2-20 

Western Road, Park Royal, NW10 7LW, contravened or failed to comply with a 

provision of Regulation 178/2002 that was specified in column 1 of Schedule 2 to 

the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and whose subject 

matter was described in column 2 of the European Parliament and the Council 

of 29 April 2004 in that placed unsafe food on the market, contrary to regulation 

19(1) and (2) of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013. 

 

The circumstances surrounding Charge 2, are that on 11/09/2015 at 2-20 

Western Road, Park Royal, NW10 7LW, contravened or failed to comply with a 

provision of the EU Hygiene Regulations that was specified in column 1 of 

Schedule 2 to the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and 

whose subject matter was described in column 2 of that Schedule, namely Article 

4(2), Annex II, Chapter IX, Paragraph 4 of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 of the 

European Parliament and the Council of 29 April 2004 on the hygiene of 

foodstuffs in that you failed to keep the premises clean, contrary to regulation 

19(1) and (2) of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013. 

 

The circumstances surrounding Charge 3, are that on 11/09/2015 at 2-20 

Western Road, Park Royal, NW10 7LW, contravened or failed to comply with a 

provision of the EU Hygiene Regulations that was specified in column 1 of 

Schedule 2 to the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and 

whose subject matter was described in column 2 of that Schedule, namely Article 

4(2), Annex II, Chapter 1, Paragraph 1 of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 of the 

European Parliament and the Council of 29 April 2004 on the hygiene of 

foodstuffs in that you failed to ensure adequate procedures were in place to 

control pests, contrary to regulation 19(1) and (2) of the Food Safety and 

Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013. 
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The circumstances surrounding Charge 4, are that on 11/09/2015 at 2-20 

Western Road, Park Royal, NW10 7LW, contravened or failed to comply with a 

provision of the EU Hygiene Regulations that was specified in column 1 of 

Schedule 2 to the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and 

whose subject matter was described in column 2 of that Schedule, namely Article 

4(2), Annex II, Chapter 1, Paragraph 2(c) of Regulation (EC) No 852/2004 of the 

European Parliament and the Council of 29 April 2004 on the hygiene of 

foodstuffs in that the construction of the premises did not permit good food 

hygiene practices, including protection against contamination and in particular, 

pest control, contrary to regulation 19(1) and (2) of the Food Safety and Hygiene 

(England) Regulations 2013. 

 

Further Asda Stores Limited were convicted on 10 November 2016 at 

Nottingham Magistrates Court of an offence of contravening/failing to comply 

with an EU provision concerning food safety and fined £75,000 and ordered to 

pay costs of £9,000.  

 

The circumstance surrounding the above offence, are that on 29 April 2015 at 

West Bridgford in the county of Nottinghamshire contravened or failed to 

comply with a provision of Regulation 178/2002 that was specified in column 1 of 

Schedule 2 to the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations2013 and 

whose subject matter was described in column 2 of that Schedule, namely that 

Asda Stores Ltd did contravene Article 14(1) of the EC General Food Law 

Regulation 178/2002 in that they placed on the market 34 food products specified 

in the attached schedule which had passed their use by date and thereby deemed 

to be unsafe by Article 24(1) of EU Regulation 1169/2011, contrary to regulation 

19(1) and (2) of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013. 

 

As the incidents which led to the convictions did not take place in any premises 

within East Ayrshire, the Board unanimously agreed to take no action in respect 

of these convictions. 

 

 

4.2   Review of premises licence for premises known as Riverside Inn, 2 Brown Street, 

Newmilns following receipt of a Premises Licence Review Application in terms of 

Section 36(3)(b) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 from East Ayrshire Council’s 

Licensing Standards Officer. 

 

The Depute Clerk reminded Members that this hearing had been continued 

from the last meeting of the Board as Ms Cunningham had failed to appear 

before the Board. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that a letter requesting Ms Cunningham’s appearance 

at this hearing had been posted by Recorded Delivery, however had been 

returned marked ‘not called for’ by Royal Mail.   The letter had also been hand 

delivered by the Council’s LSO. 

 

As Ms Cunningham had again failed to attend the hearing, the Board agreed to 

continue with the review hearing in her absence. 

 

Mrs McEwan (LSO) reminded Members of the terms of Section 36(1) of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 whereby any person may apply to the Licensing 

Board for a review of the Premises Licence on any of the grounds for review, the 

grounds of review being:- 
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(a) That one or more of the conditions to which the Premises Licence is subject 

has been breached, or 

 

(b) Any other ground relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 

Mrs McEwan submitted that, as LSO, she requests a review of the Premises 

Licence for premises forming and known as Riverside Inn, 2 Brown Street, 

Newmilns on the grounds that the licence holder, Sharon Cunningham, had 

breached the licensing objective, preventing crime and disorder. 

 

Mrs McEwan advised that in terms of Section 37 of the Gambling Act 2005 it is 

illegal to facilitate gambling in licensed premises.  By placing bets for customers 

on her own online account, Sharon Cunningham has facilitated an illegal betting 

facility, thereby committing an offence in terms of Section 37 of the Gambling 

Act 2005, contrary to the preventing crime and disorder licensing objective. 

 

In support of the premises licence review, Mrs McEwan reported as follows:- 

 

Sharon Cunningham previously held the Premises Licence and was the 

designated Premises Manager in respect of The Loudoun Arms, 69 Main Street, 

Newmilns, from 2009 until she vacated the premises on 4 August 2016.  

Following receipt of written complaints with regard to the management of the 

premises and an allegation that Ms Cunningham was providing illegal betting 

facilities, a visit to the Loudoun Arms was made on 15 April 2016.   At that time 

the allegations were discussed with Ms Cunningham.  She denied all allegations 

made against her however freely admitted that she did put bets on for her 

customers using her own online account.   She stressed that she was not aware 

that this activity was illegal. 

 

Ms Cunningham was advised that in placing bets for customers on her own 

account she was facilitating illegal gambling and risked prosecution.   Ms 

Cunningham advised that she would stop doing this immediately.  Literature 

from the Gambling Commission was provided to Ms Cunningham in order that 

she could refer to it in future if in any doubt as to what constituted an illegal 

activity in terms of the Gambling legislation. 

 

Sharon Cunningham advised the Licensing Section that as from Thursday 4 

August 2016 she would no longer be involved with The Loudoun Arms.  The 

Premises Licence in respect of the Riverside Inn, Newmilns, transferred to 

Sharon Cunningham on 5 August 2016 and she has traded from these premises 

since that date.   She is also the designated Premises Manager in respect of the 

premises. 

 

On 18 October 2016 notification was received from the Area Compliance Officer 

for the Gambling Commission that information had been received by the 

Commission suggesting that Sharon Cunningham was facilitating illegal betting 

within the Riverside Inn, by placing bets for her customers with online 

bookmakers. 

 

A visit was made to Riverside Inn by Ms McEwan as LSO on 1 November 2016, 

at which time Ms Cunningham was observed sitting at a table with two 

gentlemen and there was a pile of money on the table in front of her.  When 

enquiries were made as to whether she intended to place bets for the gentlemen 

Ms Cunningham admitted that, in doing the gentlemen a favour, she had 

intended to place bets for them on her own online account with Bet 365.  Ms 
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Cunningham was again advised that in placing bets for her customers on her 

own account she was facilitating illegal gambling and risked prosecution. 

 

Mrs McEwan concluded that in her opinion facilitating illegal betting is a clear 

breach of the preventing crime and disorder objective. 

 

Mrs McEwan advised that Ms Cunningham was first advised on 15 April 2016, 

during a visit to the Loudoun Arms, Newmilns, that she was breaching the 

gambling legislation by placing bets for customers on her own account, and in so 

doing was in breach of the preventing crime and disorder licensing objective.  

She was advised at that time to refrain from offering this illegal service to her 

customers or risk prosecution. 

 

While visiting the Riverside Inn, Newmilns, on 1 November 2016 Ms 

Cunningham admitted that she had intended to place bets for customers on her 

own online account, despite having been previously advised that in doing so 

breached the gambling legislation and constituted an offence, and also breached 

the licensing objective preventing crime and disorder. 

 

Mrs McEwan requested that the Licensing Board consider the aforementioned 

grounds for review and take such steps as it considers necessary or appropriate 

for the purposes of the Licensing Objectives in terms of Section 39(2) of the Act. 

 

There being no questions, the Board adjourned to consider the matter. 

 

Upon returning the Chair moved that the grounds for review had been 

established which was seconded by Councillor Jones.  There being no other 

motions it was unanimously agreed that the grounds for review had been 

established. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised of the options available to the Board, being:- to issue a 

written warning; make a variation of the licence; suspend the licence for such 

period as the Board may determine; revoke the licence or take no action. 

 

The Chair moved that a written warning be issued to Ms Cunningham.    The 

Board agreed unanimously.     

 

Further the Board determined that, in terms of Section 84 of the Act, Sharon 

Cunningham, as designated Premises Manager of the premises, had acted in a 

manner which was inconsistent with the licensing objective, preventing crime 

and disorder and requested that a Personal Licence Review Hearing be 

arranged.     

 

 

4.3 Review of premises licence for premises known as Spar/Subway, 44a Merrick Drive, 

Dalmellington following receipt of a Premises Licence Review Application in terms 

of Section 36(3)(a) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 from East Ayrshire 

Council’s Licensing Standards Officer. 

 

Mr Michael McDougall, Solicitor, appeared on behalf of the applicants, together 

with Harpreet Rai, Operations Director of SCS Retail Lic Ltd.   He explained 

that Suman Kaur Chall, the DPM, was unable to attend the meeting as her 

grandmother had passed away and she was busy with funeral arrangements. 
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The Depute Clerk confirmed that Mr McDougall had no preliminary matters to 

raise and the hearing proceeded in accordance with the agreed procedure for 

hearings.  

 

Mrs McEwan (LSO) reminded Members of the terms of Section 36(1) of the 

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 whereby any person may apply to the Licensing 

Board for a review of the Premises Licence on any of the grounds for review, the 

grounds of review being:- 

 

(a) That one or more of the conditions to which the Premises Licence is subject 

has been breached, or 

 

(b) Any other ground relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives. 

 

Mrs McEwan submitted that, as LSO, she requests a review of the Premises 

Licence for premises forming and known as Spar/Subway, 44a Merrick Drive, 

Dalmellington in terms of Section 36(3)(a) of the Act on the grounds that one or 

more of the conditions to which the premises licence is subject has been 

breached. 

 

Mrs McEwan explained that Condition 6 of the Mandatory Conditions requires 

that no person (other than a person who holds a personal licence) is to be 

involved in the sale of alcohol unless that person has complied with the required 

statutory two hour training, as specified in the Licensing (Training of Staff) 

(Scotland) Regulations 2007.  At any time when a person (other than a person 

who holds a personal licence) is involved in the sale of alcohol, there must be 

kept on the premises a training record which relates to that person, and must be 

produced to a Licensing Standards Officer on request. 

 

Condition 9A of the Mandatory Conditions requires that there must be an age 

verification policy in relation to the sale of alcohol on the premises, detailing 

what steps are to be taken to establish the age of a person attempting to buy 

alcohol on the premises, if it appears that the customer may be less than 25 years 

of age. 

 

Mrs McEwan submitted that the Licence Holder, SCS Retail Lic Limited, has 

breached both Condition 6 and Condition 9A of the Mandatory Conditions in 

failing to ensure that staff involved in the sale of alcohol have received the 

statutory two hour training as required by Condition 6, and in failing to ensure 

that there is an age verification policy in respect of the sale of alcohol on the 

premises, as required by Condition 9A. 

 

In support of the premises licence review, Mrs McEwan reported as follows:- 

 

The Provisional Premises Licence in respect of these premises was granted by 

the Board at their meeting on 3 June 2015 to SCS Retail 004 Ltd (SC 480374) 

(Sole Director Amardeep Singh Rai). The Provisional Premises Licence was 

confirmed by the Clerk in terms of delegated authority on 17 December 2015. 

 

The premises were first visited on 16 March 2016 at which time the Summary of 

Premises Licence was not displayed, as required by Section 52 of the Act.  

Guidance was provided to the member of staff on duty. 

 

A Compliance Notice was issued to the Licence Holder, SCS Retail 004 Ltd., on 

15 April 2016 for failure to pay the first annual fee of £155.51 which was due to 

be paid by 16 January 2016 and which was subsequently paid on 19 April 2016.  
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Another Compliance Notice was issued to the Licence Holder, SCS Retail 004 

Ltd., on 18 October 2016, again for the non payment of the annual fee of £220 

and which was due to be paid by 1 October 2016.  This fee was subsequently 

paid on 25 October 2016.  No further action was taken in respect of the Notices. 

 

The Premises Licence was transferred on 18 October 2016 to SCS Retail Lic Ltd 

(SC 537053) (Sole Director Amardeep Singh Rai), the current Licence Holder. 

 

The premises were visited on 10 November 2016.  The member of staff on duty 

was unable to produce either a Personal Licence or a Training Record and 

guidance was provided in this respect.  The Summary was not displayed and the 

Premises Licence was not available, both as required by Section 52 of the Act.  A 

letter was thereafter sent to the Licence Holder, SCS Retail Lic Ltd., and copied 

to the Premises Manager, Suman Kaur Chall, advising of the issues which 

required to be attended to to ensure compliance with the legislation.  

 

The premises were visited again on 15 December 2016.  At that time two 

members of staff were working within the premises and were unable to produce 

their Training Records.  Both members of staff were unable to answer questions 

posed to them and one member of staff admitted that she had not received the 

statutory two hours training.  Both members of staff were unaware of the Age 

Verification Policy in respect of the sale of alcohol on the premises.  Both of 

these members of staff had been left in charge of the premises. 

 

Harpreet Rai, the brother of the Licence Holder, appeared at the premises 

whilst the inspection was ongoing, and advised that he was in charge of the 

premises.   The issues that had been identified were discussed with Mr Rai in 

detail and a request made that staff received the required training immediately. 

Mr Rai was made aware of my intention to issue a Compliance Notice in respect 

of the breaches identified.  Mr Rai, having advised that he was in fact in charge 

of the premises, was also unable to produce either a Personal Licence or his 

Training Record. 

 

Following this inspection a Compliance Notice dated 15 December 2016 was 

posted by First Class Post and by Recorded Delivery to the Licence Holder, SCS 

Retail Lic Limited, requiring that all persons involved in the sale of alcohol 

receive the statutory two hours training and that a training record be kept on 

the premises in order that it can be produced to a Licensing Standards Officer 

on request, as required by Condition 6 of the Mandatory Conditions.  The Notice 

also required that there be an Age Verification Policy in relation to the sale of 

alcohol on the premises, as required by Condition 9A of the Mandatory 

Conditions.  The Notice required that both of the breaches of the Mandatory 

Conditions be rectified with immediate effect. A copy of the Notice was also sent 

by First Class Post to the designated Premises Manager, Suman Kaur Chall, at 

her home address. 

 

A further visit to the premises was made on 20 December 2016 to ensure that the 

Notice had been complied with.  The member of staff who had been working 

within the premises during the previous visit on 15 December 2016, and who had 

admitted that she had not received the required training, advised that she had 

still not undertaken training.  She further advised that she had not been made 

aware of any proposals to provide for training to be undertaken.  The other 

member of staff was also unable to provide her Training Certificate. Both of 

these members of staff were left in charge of the premises. 
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The Summary of Licence was still not displayed despite this having been raised 

during previous inspections.  It was not possible to check the alcohol display 

areas as the approved layout plan was not available. 

 

During the course of the visit Mr Rai contacted staff at the premises on a couple 

of occasions regarding another matter.  Staff informed Mr Rai that Officers 

were present within the premises, however, he made no offer to update us as to 

the progress to address the breaches identified and discussed with him on 15 

December, all of which were detailed in the Compliance Notice sent to the 

Licence Holder and Premises Manager. 

 

A Compliance Notice dated 15 December 2016 was issued to the Licence Holder 

with a requirement that staff receive the statutory two hours training, and that a 

training record be kept on the premises.  The Notice also required that there be 

an Age Verification Policy in relation to the sale of alcohol on the premises.  It 

was required that the Notice be complied with, with immediate effect.  

 

During the visit to the premises on 20 December 2016 it was ascertained that the 

Compliance Notice had not been complied with.  Mrs McEwan stated that she 

had concerns that the Licence Holder was allowing persons who had not 

received the required statutory training, or were aware of the policy as regards 

age verification relating to the sale of alcohol, to be left in charge of the 

premises. 

 

Mrs McEwan advised that the Licence Holder had made no attempt to contact 

the Licensing Section to discuss the issues raised both in general correspondence 

or on receipt of the Compliance Notice.  The named Premises Manager, Suman 

Kaur Chall, had not been present on the premises during any of the inspections 

detailed above and similarly had made no attempt to contact the Licensing 

Section. 

 

Mrs McEwan concluded that she is concerned that the Licence Holder has 

demonstrated a blatant disregard for the legislation in not ensuring that staff 

have undertaken the statutory training prior to being involved in the sale of 

alcohol and by failing to ensure that there is an age verification policy in relation 

to the sale of alcohol on the premises and respectfully requested that Members 

take the necessary action to ensure compliance with the Mandatory Conditions 

attached to the Premises Licence. 

 

Mr McDougall had no questions for Mrs McEwan. 

 

Mr McDougall advised that this was a family business, employing 15 staff over 

two stores in the area.  He submitted that his clients had invested considerably in 

the premises, which were a licensed convenience store, of a high standard, had 

CCTV installed and employed 6 members of staff.  The DPM of the premises 

was Suman Kaur Chall, Mr Rai’s wife, who worked 4 hours per day within the 

premises, and was also available to call when required.     

 

Addressing the review application, Mr McDougall submitted that there were two 

main issues, staff training and an age verification policy.   He stated that Mr Rai 

and his team recognised their mistakes and that matters should have been dealt 

with quicker.  He stated that lessons had been learned and his clients 

appreciated that they only had themselves to blame. 

 

Mr McDougall explained that no training records had been available for 

inspection as a member of staff had been dismissed in 2016 for gross misconduct 
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and had taken paperwork, including training records, with him.   He advised 

that in 2015 staff training had been outsourced to Brian McMahon, an external 

training provider, and invoices were available for inspection by the Board as 

evidence that training had taken place.  

 

Mr McDougall continued that the breaches had been rectified and that his 

clients had taken the decision that all staff should undertake refresher training 

and, on 21 December 2016, Mr Rai had carried out the training himself. 

 

Referring to Mrs McEwan’s submission that staff were unable to answer 

questions posed to them, Mr McDougall explained that the staff member 

involved had been flustered at being questioned by a person in authority,   He 

advised that challenge 25 signage was displayed within the premises and his 

clients were disappointed that staff advised that no policy was in place.     

 

Mr McDougall continued that a printout from the electronic register showed 

that there had been 9 refusals in the past year, showing that staff were 

implementing their training.  He advised that the premises had recently passed a 

test purchase, further showing that staff were aware of their responsibilities. 

 

Mr McDougall stressed that his clients take their responsibilities seriously.  He 

advised that 2 members of staff had recently completed the personal licence 

holder training course and awaited their certificates to allow them to apply for 

personal licences.   Arrangements had been made for a further 2 members of 

staff to complete the training, with the intention that, in the near future, all 

members of staff will hold a personal licence. 

 

Mr McDougall submitted that, as of 21 December 2016, all staff had up to date 

training records and were fully aware of the age verification policy.   He advised 

that Robin Morton, an external agent, had carried out an inspection of the 

premises to ensure compliance. 

 

Mr McDougall advised that his clients previously had 4 premises but now only 

had 2 and, to allow him to concentrate of the operation of these premises, Mr 

Rai intended to become DPM.   He concluded that there were no police or local 

resident complaints regarding the operation of the premises. 

 

With regards to the sanctions available to the Board, Mr McDougall was of the 

opinion that suspension or revocation of the licence would not be appropriate in 

the circumstances and, referring to the cases of Tesco Stores Ltd –v- Midlothian 

Licensing Board and Lidl UK GmbH –v- Glasgow Licensing Board, stressed that 

it was not the Board’s roll to punish a licence holder. 

 

The Chair asked if the summary premises licence and layout plan was now 

available within the premises.  

 

Mr McDougall advised that the summary licence was now displayed, however, 

as the layout plan available was not certified by the Board, the plan would 

require to be checked to ensure accuracy. 

 

Councillor Campbell asked why the DPM had not been available within the 

premises.   Mr McDougall stated that the current DPM was caught up in funeral 

arrangements. 

 

Councillor Mair left the meeting due to other business commitments. 
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The Board adjourned to consider the matter. 

 

Upon returning the Chair moved that, by Mr Rai’s own admission, the grounds 

for review had been established.   The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

The Chair expressed concern at the length of time before any action was taken to 

rectify breaches and moved that the premises licence be varied to add a 

condition that a Personal Licence holder must be on the premises at all times 

during the core licensed hours.   This motion was seconded by Councillor Pirie.   

The Board agreed unanimously. 

 

 

4. APPLICATIONS 

 

   Consider applications received under the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and the Gambling 

Act 2005. 

 

 

 

There being no further business, the meeting ended at 12.15pm. 
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Appendix I 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005         

APPLICATION  FOR  PERSONAL LICENCE  

 

Jatinder Kumar 

31 Wylie Crescent 

Cumnock 

 

The Depute Clerk advised that the applicant had contacted the Licensing Section to advise that 

he was unable to attend the meeting and had requested that consideration of the application be 

continued to the next meeting of the Board.   The Board agreed to continue consideration of the 

application to the Board meeting in March. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 2005         

APPLICATION  FOR  GRANT OF PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Anjam Hussain Newmilns Local 

54 Dundonald Road 57-59 Main Street 

Dreghorn Newmilns   

     

Brief overview of nature of the business proposed to be carried on in the premises:- 

 

Proposed Core Hours :- 

Sunday to Saturday : 10am – 10pm 

 

The premises will be a licensed convenience store selling the usual convenience store goods. The 

convenience store will be open from 6am each day.  The proposed alcohol display area will be 

51.85m2. 

 

The Depute Clerk advised Members that two letters of objection had been received in respect of 

this application, from James Patrick & Muir, Solicitors, on behalf of the firm of Gill Newmilns 

and from Newmilns and Greenholm Community Council. 

 

Robert Jordan, Agent, was present at the meeting, to speak in support of the application, 

together with the applicant, Anjam Hussain. 

 

Mr Jamie Thomson, Chair of Newmilns and Greenholm Community Council, was present at the 

meeting to speak in support of the objection. 

 

The firm of Gill Newmilns was not represented at the meeting. 

 

As there were no preliminary matters, the letters of objection were circulated to the Members 

and the hearing proceeded in accordance with the agreed procedure for hearings. 

 

Mr Thomson submitted that Newmilns and Greenholm Community Council strongly objected to 

the granting of the premises licence on the grounds of over provision as there were already 

enough licensed premises within the village. 

 

Mr Jordan advised that Anjam Hussain had invested in the derelict building to bring it back to a 

good standard.   He submitted that Mr Hussain had 20 years experience in the retail trade and 

had no doubt would operate the premises successfully.   He continued that the premises would 
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operate as a mini supermarket and that there were no other similar type premises in Newmilns.   

In his opinion the operation would not be successful without the licence. 

 

Mr Jordan submitted that cheap brands or the type of alcohol which targets the youth, such as 

alcopops, would not be stocked, but that Mr Hussain would concentrate on fresh produce and 

wines from around the world. 

 

Mr Jordan explained that Mr Hussain was aware of the potential problems of operating licensed 

premises and advised that 10 staff, who would all be trained, would be employed.    It was the 

intention that all staff would hold a personal licence, however would undertake the mandatory 

training meantime.  Challenge 25 would be complied with, as well as Police Scotland’s bottle 

marking initiative.   

 

Mr Hussain submitted that the alcohol display area would be to the rear of the shop and that no 

person under the age of 18 would be permitted into this area and, his family would make every 

endeavour to ensure that no third party sales took place.    

 

Referring to the age verification policy, Mr Hussain explained that he had operated a newsagents 

for 8 years which used Ultra Fingerprint, a system which held customers’ details using their 

fingerprints.  This was used within the newsagents for cigarette sales, however it was intended to 

use this system within the premises for alcohol sales. 

 

Mr Jordan concluded that there is currently only one other off sales premises within Newmilns, 

and that in his opinion there was no over provision, Mr Hussain, who had been interviewed by 

Police Scotland, would be DPM and that £60,000 would be spent on the fittings for the shop and 

£40,000 in stock.   Mr Jordan stated that there were no other similar premises in Newmilns and 

moved that the provisional licence be granted. 

 

The Depute Clerk referred to the letters of objection and asked if the applicant wished to address 

the objections. 

 

Mr Jordan stated that in terms of the Board’s policy there was no over provision in Newmilns, 

however the Depute Clerk advised that the Board may take over provision into account when 

considering the application. 

 

Mr Jordan stated that he was aware of other villages that had more off-sales premises than 

Newmilns, that these premises would offer a difference service and that, in his opinion, there was 

no over provision in the area as two off-sales for a population of 3,100 could not be considered 

over provision. 

 

Mr Hussain stated that the alcohol display area would be restricted to persons over the age of 18 

and that the premises would operate as a Nisa Store. 

 

The Chair asked if CCTV would be installed at the premises and Mr Hussain confirmed that 

CCTV would be installed. 

 

There being no other questions, both parties were given the opportunity to sum up. 

 

Neither Mr Thomson nor Mr Jordan had anything to add to their earlier submission. 

 

The Board adjourned to consider the application. 

 

Upon returning the Chair moved that the provisional licence be granted.   This motion was 

seconded by Councillor Jones.   The Board agreed unanimously. 
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

APPLICATION FOR CLUB MACHINE PERMIT 

 

William Millar Pyramid Snooker Club 

54 Todhill Avenue 12A West Langlands Street 

Kilmarnock Kilmarnock 

 

Permission to make available for use up to three gaming machines of Category B4, C or D (category 

B3A machines may not be made available for use in commercial clubs) 

 

The Board agreed unanimously to grant the permit. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 


